## No. PF-IPoS-080/SPG

Government of India
Ministry of Communications & Information Technology
Department of Posts
(Personnel Division)

\*\*\*\*\*

Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001 Date: 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2016

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

Subject: Deputation of Ms. Anju Nigam (IPoS-1988), DDG (SR & Legal), Postal Directorate as Joint Secretary, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting.

In pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training communication No. 33/6/2016-EO(SM-I) dated 09.05.2016, the services of Ms. Anju Nigam (IPoS-1988), DDG (SR & Legal), Postal Directorate, are placed at the disposal of Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Government of India for her appointment as Joint Secretary.

- 2. The tenure of deputation of the officer will be for a period of five years from the date of assumption of charge of the post and until further orders whichever is earlier. Her pay and allowances during the period of deputation will be governed by the existing instructions on the subject.
- 3. Relevant charge reports along with addresses and telephone numbers may be sent to all concerned in due course.
- 4. Hindi version will follow.

(Manoj Sharma)

**Assistant Director General (SGP)** 

## Copy to:

- 1. PS to MOC&IT
- 2. PPS to Secretary (P), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi
- 3. Secretary, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi-110 001.
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001
- 5. PPS/PS to Members, Postal Services Board
- 6. CGM(BD& M) / CGM(PLI)/ Sr. DDG(Vig.)
- 7. Director, Rafi Ahmed Kidwai National Postal Academy, Ghaziabad
- 8. JS & FA/ DDG(P)/ Secretary, PSB
- 9. All CPMsG/PMsG
- 10. Addl DG, APS C/O 56 APO
- 11. All DDsG/GMs
- 12. The Officer concerned.
- 13. All Directors of Postal Training Centres
- 14. Director of Accounts ( Postal), Delhi
- 15. CS to Member (P)
- 16. SO's Guard File.

Centre for Excellence in Postal Technology, Mysore-570010

1 6 MAY 2016

G.M. Director A.D.(A)

Ajay Raj Singh Chauhan)